

62821-6

62821-6

NO. 62821-6-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

(King County Superior Court Cause No. 06-2-17528-0 SEA)

**SHARLA TAVARES, individually and as Guardian of the Estate of
MIRIAM TAVARES, a minor, and ERIK TAVARES**

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

**EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, aka KING
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2**

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Steven Gonzalez, Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

**John Budlong, WSBA #12594
Faye J. Wong, WSBA #30172
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BUDLONG
100 Second Avenue South, Suite 200
Edmonds, Washington
(425) 673-1944**

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

**FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 27 AM 10:54**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL ARGUMENT 1

**A. Miriam’s Bodily Injury Verdict and Her Parents’
Loss of Consortium Verdicts Were Not Legally
Inconsistent 1**

**B. Since the Verdicts Were Not Legally Inconsistent,
Sharla and Erik Tavares Did Not Waive Their Right to
Seek JNOV 4**

**C. Even if the Verdicts Were Inconsistent, There
Would Be No Grounds for a New Trial on
Miriam’s Claims 5**

**1. Under CR 50(a)(1), an Inconsistent Verdict Is
Valid if It Has a Legally Sufficient Evidentiary
Basis 6**

**2. Under *Faust v. Albertson*, the Jury Could
Disbelieve Dr. Keys’s Testimony on Whether
She Would Have Monitored the Patient and
When She Would Have Intervened 7**

**D. The Hospital’s Negligence Proximately Caused
Miriam’s Bodily Injury and Her Parents’
Consequential Loss of Services and Consortium 13**

**E. JNOV and a New Trial Are Required because the
Verdicts against Sharla and Erik Tavares Are
Inconsistent with Clearly Established
Legal Principles 16**

**F. JNOV and a New Trial Are Required because the
Verdicts Denying Sharla and Erik Tavareses’ General
Damages Claims Are Contrary to the Evidence 17**

G. A Contributory Fault Defense May Not Be Reinstated on Remand because a Pregnant Woman Does Not Owe a Legal Duty of Reasonable Care to Avoid an Unintentional Injury to Her Fetus 18

H. A Contributory Fault Defense May Not Be Reinstated on Remand because the Tavareses Did Not Engage in Wanton Misconduct 22

II. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:

<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 118, 712 P.2d 293 (1986)	21, 23-24
<i>Cox v. Hugo</i> , 52 Wash.2d 815, 329 P.2d 647 (1958)	24
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 653, 211 P.3d 400 (2009)	6-9, 12
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	1-4, 6-7
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	1-2
<i>Jenkins v. Snohomish County PUD</i> , 105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986)	21, 24
<i>Malarkey Asphalt Co. v. Wyborney</i> , 62 Wn. App. 495, 814 P.2d 1219 (1991)	17
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997)	17-18
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 774, 733 P.2d 530 (1987)	3, 13, 17
<i>Talarico v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 114, 712 P.2d 294 (1986)	21
<i>Thompson v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 34 Wn. App. 151, 660 P.2d 307, <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1011 (1983)	16-17

<i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 147, 188 P.3d 497 (2008)	21, 23-24
---	-----------

Foreign Cases:

<i>Chenault v. Huie</i> , 989 S.W.2d 474 (Tex. App. 1999)	19, 22
--	--------

<i>Coleman v. NYC Transit Authority</i> , 28 Misc.2d 694, 208 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1960)	5-6
--	-----

<i>Remy v. McDonald</i> , 440 Mass. 675, 801 N.E.2d 260 (2004)	19, 22
---	--------

<i>Rhodes v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.</i> , 249 S.C. 526, 155 S.E.2d 308 (S.C. 1967)	5-6
--	-----

<i>Stallman v. Younquist</i> , 125 Ill.2d 267, 531 N.E.2d 355 (1988)	19
---	----

<i>Streight v. Conroy</i> , 279 Or. 289, 566 P.2d 1198 (Or. 1978)	4
--	---

<i>Waterfield v. Quimby</i> , 277 Ark. 472, 644 S.W.2d 241 (1982)	4
--	---

Statutes, Court Rules and Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:

RCW 4.24.010	13
--------------------	----

CR 50(a)(1)	6-7
-------------------	-----

WPI 15.04	14
-----------------	----

WPI 21.02	14
-----------------	----

WPI 30.18.01	14
